Real and Tangible Personal, Utilities 34,948,950 0.84% 41,070,890 1.03%
Tangible Personal, Business 531,395,980 12.83% 475,954,991 11.90%
Tangible Personal, Other 15,359,270 0.37% 15,509,640 0.39%
Residential Inventory 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Real, Inventory and Special Inventory 40,028,782 0.97% 37,674,810 0.94%
Total Appraised Value Before Exemptions 4,142,867,877$   100.00% 3,998,362,625$   100.00%
Less: Total Exemptions/Reductions 247,525,695 214,635,480
Taxable Assessed Value 3,895,342,182$   3,783,727,145$

Note: Valuations shown are certified taxable assessed values reported by the Brazos County Appraisal District to the State
Comptroller of Public Accounts.  Certified values are subject to change throughout the year as contested values are resolved
and the Appraisal District updates records.

Taxable Appraised Value for Tax Year

Tax Year

Taxing Jurisdiction 2015

Brazos County 0.48500$

Bryan ISD 1.35000

City of Bryan 0.62999

City of Bryan, Texas
Proforma Cash Flow Analysis

Outstanding Revenue Supported New SWIFT Debt

FYE Gross Operating Net Debt Service(1) Debt Service Coverage

9/30 Revenues Expenses Revenues Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Total Ratio(1)
2016 25,379,444$   12,732,292$   12,647,152$   6,275,000$   2,596,948$   8,871,948$   -$   -$   $   -   8,871,948$   1.43
2017 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   6,500,000   2,397,500   8,897,500   90,000   37,064   127,064 9,024,564   1.40
2018 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   6,730,000   2,175,760   8,905,760   660,000   306,710   966,710 9,872,470   1.28
2019 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   6,720,000   1,961,115   8,681,115   580,000   388,055   968,055 9,649,170   1.31
2020 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   6,925,000   1,770,239   8,695,239   590,000   382,349   972,349 9,667,587   1.31
2021 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   7,210,000   1,538,601   8,748,601   595,000   375,889   970,889 9,719,490   1.30
2022 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   7,385,000   1,284,876   8,669,876   600,000   368,658   968,658 9,638,534   1.31
2023 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   4,380,000   1,019,314   5,399,314   605,000   360,703   965,703 6,365,017   1.99
2024 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   4,390,000   889,301   5,279,301   615,000   352,008   967,008 6,246,309   2.02
2025 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   3,810,000   755,483   4,565,483   630,000   342,512   972,512 5,537,994   2.28
2026 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   2,930,000   625,608   3,555,608   635,000   332,327   967,327 4,522,935   2.80
2027 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   3,010,000   511,126   3,521,126   645,000   321,058   966,058 4,487,184   2.82
2028 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   3,025,000   404,089   3,429,089   655,000   308,346   963,346 4,392,435   2.88
2029 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   3,110,000   292,989   3,402,989   675,000   294,308   969,308 4,372,296   2.89
2030 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   2,575,000   176,201   2,751,201   690,000   279,015   969,015 3,720,216   3.40
2031 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   1,135,000   78,900   1,213,900   705,000   262,585   967,585 2,181,485   5.80
2032 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   770,000   33,688   803,688   720,000   245,090   965,090 1,768,777   7.15
2033 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   745,000   226,442   971,442 971,442   13.02
2034 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   760,000   206,686   966,686 966,686   13.08
2035 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   785,000   185,863   970,863 970,863   13.03
2036 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   805,000   163,958   968,958 968,958   13.05
2037 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   825,000   141,095   966,095 966,095   13.09
2038 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   855,000   117,109   972,109 972,109   13.01
2039 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   875,000   92,022   967,022 967,022   13.08
2040 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   900,000   65,972   965,972 965,972   13.09
2041 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   930,000   38,840   968,840 968,840   13.05
2042 25,379,444   12,732,292   12,647,152   830,000   12,492   842,492 842,492   15.01

76,880,000$   18,511,736$   95,391,736$   18,000,000$   6,207,152$   24,207,152$   119,598,888$

(1) Includes self-supporting tax backed debt.

FYE
9/30
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032
2033
2034
2035
2036
2037
2038
2039
2040
2041
2042

Total Revenue Debt New Series Series 2016 (SWIFT)
Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total

3,385,000$   1,805,494$   5,190,494$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$
3,525,000   1,673,746   5,198,746   90,000   37,064   127,064
3,755,000   1,532,006   5,287,006   75,000   48,882   123,882
3,995,000   1,386,711   5,381,711   75,000   48,226   123,226
4,240,000   1,260,854   5,500,854   80,000   47,469   127,469
4,420,000   1,111,791   5,531,791   80,000   46,597   126,597
4,595,000   950,666   5,545,666   80,000   45,629   125,629
2,420,000   777,704   3,197,704   80,000   44,573   124,573
2,370,000   706,491   3,076,491   80,000   43,433   123,433
2,525,000   633,273   3,158,273   85,000   42,173   127,173
2,590,000   545,135   3,135,135   85,000   40,805   125,805
2,660,000   452,929   3,112,929   85,000   39,309   124,309
2,660,000   356,391   3,016,391   85,000   37,647   122,647
2,735,000   256,241   2,991,241   90,000   35,799   125,799
2,185,000   151,079   2,336,079   90,000   33,783   123,783
740,000   66,063   806,063   95,000   31,603   126,603
770,000   33,688   803,688   95,000   29,271   124,271

‐   ‐   ‐   100,000   26,789   126,789
‐   ‐   ‐   100,000   24,164   124,164
‐   ‐   ‐   105,000   21,400   126,400
‐   ‐   ‐   105,000   18,508   123,508
‐   ‐   110,000   15,492   125,492

115,000   12,279   127,279
115,000   8,944   123,944
120,000   5,495   125,495
125,000   1,863   126,863

49,570,000$   13,700,261$   63,270,261$   2,345,000$   787,191$   3,132,191$

FYE
9/30
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032
2033
2034
2035
2036
2037
2038
2039
2040
2041
2042

New Series Series 2017 (SWIFT) Total Debt Service
Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total

‐$   ‐$   ‐$   3,385,000$   1,805,494$   5,190,494$
‐   ‐   ‐   3,615,000   1,710,810   5,325,810

585,000   257,828   842,828   3,830,000   1,580,888   5,410,888
505,000   339,830   844,830   4,070,000   1,434,937   5,504,937
510,000   334,880   844,880   4,320,000   1,308,322   5,628,322
515,000   329,292   844,292   4,500,000   1,158,388   5,658,388
520,000   323,029   843,029   4,675,000   996,295   5,671,295
525,000   316,131   841,131   2,500,000   822,276   3,322,276
535,000   308,576   843,576   2,450,000   749,924   3,199,924
545,000   300,338   845,338   2,610,000   675,446   3,285,446
550,000   291,523   841,523   2,675,000   585,940   3,260,940
560,000   281,749   841,749   2,745,000   492,238   3,237,238
570,000   270,699   840,699   2,745,000   394,038   3,139,038
585,000   258,509   843,509   2,825,000   292,040   3,117,040
600,000   245,232   845,232   2,275,000   184,862   2,459,862
610,000   230,982   840,982   835,000   97,666   932,666
625,000   215,819   840,819   865,000   62,959   927,959
645,000   199,653   844,653   100,000   26,789   126,789
660,000   182,523   842,523   100,000   24,164   124,164
680,000   164,463   844,463   105,000   21,400   126,400
700,000   145,451   845,451   105,000   18,508   123,508
715,000   125,603   840,603   110,000   15,492   125,492
740,000   104,830   844,830
760,000   83,078   843,078
780,000   60,477   840,477
805,000   36,978   841,978
830,000   12,492   842,492

15,655,000$   5,419,961$   21,074,961$   51,440,000$   14,458,872$   65,898,872$

City of Bryan, Texas

Calculation of Net Revenues

Revenues 25,273,166

Interest 106,278

Gross Revenues 25,379,444

Expenses 18,125,885

Less: Depreciation (5,393,593)

Operating Expenses 12,732,292

Net Revenues 12,647,152

Projected MADS Revenue Debt Service 5,671,295

Additional Bonds Test 2.23x
Minimum Requirement  1.25x
Result of Additional Bonds Test PASS

C46

2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

OPERATING REVENUES:

Water Sales 12,390,019$  11,678,692$   12,723,839$   12,879,376$   14,281,996$

[…]

$18,608,782  due  primarily  to  the  excess  of  operating  revenues  over  expenses  in  the  Electric,  Rural
Electric, Water, Wastewater  and  land  sales  in  the Bryan Commerce  and Development  fund.  The  net
position of  the Governmental Activities  increased by $9,451,427 primarily as a  result of program and
general revenues plus  transfers  in exceeding expenses.   The net effect of  the restatement amounts  is
reflected in the changes to net position and are outlined in the above table and discussed in Note 1 of
the financial statements.

A  decrease  of  $16,808,001  to  $92,913,733  in  the  City’s  total  unrestricted  net  position  is  due  to  an
increase in investments in capital assets as well as the restatement due to GASB Statements No. 68 and
No.  71.   The  unrestricted  net  position  of  the  Business‐Type  Activities  decreased  by  $8,304,795  to
$73,915,223.  The unrestricted net position of the Governmental Activities decreased by $8,503,206 to
$18,998,510.  As previously stated, the net effect of the restated amounts from FY 14 are outlined in the
above table.

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

Revenues :

Program revenues :

Charges  for services 6,926,299$   6,828,230$   261,421,051$  252,053,246$  268,347,350$  258,881,476$

Operating grants  and contributions 2,769,647   2,490,517   ‐   ‐   2,769,647   2,490,517

Capi ta l  grants  and contributions 2,049,078   1,661,849   2,755,942   1,784,937   4,805,020   3,446,786

Genera l  revenues :

Property taxes 28,039,989   25,765,716   ‐   ‐   28,039,989   25,765,716

Other taxes 21,683,058   21,834,534   ‐   ‐   21,683,058   21,834,534

Other  10,589,029   10,230,726   4,273,025   3,096,044   14,862,054   13,326,770

Total  revenues 72,057,100   68,811,572   268,450,018   256,934,227   340,507,117   325,745,799

Expenses :

Genera l  Government 9,775,235   11,862,123   ‐   ‐   9,775,235   11,862,123

Development Services 5,403,697   5,265,275   ‐   ‐   5,403,697   5,265,275

Publ ic Works  Services 16,894,814   14,180,817   ‐   ‐   16,894,814   14,180,817

Publ ic Safety 33,648,379   33,069,954   ‐   ‐   33,648,379   33,069,954

Cultura l  and Recreational 8,374,038   8,332,012   ‐   ‐   8,374,038   8,332,012

Interest on long‐term debt 3,299,163   3,548,311   ‐   ‐   3,299,163   3,548,311

Electric ‐   ‐   171,705,349   170,664,644   171,705,349   170,664,644

Rural  electric ‐   ‐   36,214,517   33,312,663   36,214,517   33,312,663

Water ‐   ‐   9,841,218   9,761,250   9,841,218   9,761,250

Wastewater ‐   ‐   9,935,489   10,272,703   9,935,489   10,272,703

Other ‐   ‐   7,860,010   7,851,301   7,860,010   7,851,301

Total  expenses 77,395,326   76,258,492   235,556,583   231,862,561   312,951,909   308,121,053

(5,338,226)   (7,446,920)   32,893,435   25,071,666   27,555,208   17,624,746

Specia l  i tems  ‐ sa le  of plant equipment ‐   ‐   505,000   2,493,174   505,000   2,493,174

Net Transfers 14,789,653   12,138,907   (14,789,653)   (12,138,907)   ‐   ‐

Increase  (decrease) in net pos i tion 9,451,427   4,691,986   18,608,782   15,425,933   28,060,208   20,117,920

Net pos ition ‐ October 1* 100,522,539   112,897,882   375,733,706   370,102,198   476,256,245   483,000,080

Net pos ition ‐ September 30 109,973,966$  117,589,868$  394,342,488$  385,528,131$  504,316,453$  503,118,000$

Restated amounts ‐   (17,067,329)   ‐   (9,794,425)   ‐   (26,861,754)

Total  net pos i tion as  restated* 109,973,966$  100,522,539$  394,342,488$  375,733,706$  504,316,454$  476,256,245$

*Note: Restatement of FY14 Net Posi tion, reference  Note  1.

City of Bryan's Changes in Net Position

Increase  (decrease) in net pos i tion

before  transfers  and specia l  i tems

Governmental  Activi ties Bus iness ‐type  Activi ties Tota l

10

City of Bryan, Texas
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2015
 (Unaudited)

Governmental  Activities.   Total  governmental  activity  revenues  increased  in  FY15  from  FY14  by